GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2740
ANSWERED ON:23.07.2009

SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILES PARKS
Jaiswal Shri Gorakh Prasad ;Naik Dr. Sanjeev Ganesh;Sule Supriya ;Vasava Shri Mansukhbhai D.

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up integrated textiles parks under the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Parks (SITP) in the country as a part of the modernisation of the National Textile Corporation;

(b) if s, the details thereof alongwith time-frame for the same; and

(c) the other steps taken by the Government to modernize and raise the standards of NTC mills?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES(SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI)
(@) & (b): No such proposal is presently under consideration of the Government.

(c): The Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) has approved the revival plan for NTC at a total cost of Rs. 9102.72 crores, to be generated by sale of surplus land and assets of NTC. In pursuance of the revival plan approved by the Government/BIFR, 24 mills are under revival/modernization by NTC itself. Of these, modernization of 17 mills has been completed. Revival of 16 mills through joint venture partnership has also been approved. One mill has been retained for setting up a Technical Textile Unit.
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